
1978 Description

Food Detail
100-125 Dairy products
100-104 Fresh milk

100 Whole milk
101 Partially skimmed milk, TI. b.f.
102 Skim milk
103 Chocolate milk
104 Unspecified milk

1982
Code

1161
1162
1163
1177 part
Imputed to other categories

Notes

110-125 Other milk products
110 Buttermilk
111 Condensed and evaporated milk
112 Powdered milk

113 Infant fonmla
114 Half and half, cereal cream
115 Cream - fresh, whipping, table
116 Ice cream, sherbet, iced milk

117 Sour cream, chip dips
118 Yoghurt
119 Butter
120 Cheddar cheese
121 Packaged process cheese, spreads

1177 part
1174
1173, 1177 part (buttermilk powder, chocolate powdered milk,

whole milk powder)
1452
1160
1160
1177 part (sherbert)
1175
1176
1177 part
1165
1166
1167
1169 Philadelphia cream cheese is now included in 1171



122
123

124
125

140-142
140
141
142

200-207
200
201
202
203
204

205
206
207

220-228
220
221
222

Cottage cheese
Other cheese

Unspecified cheese
Other dairy products

Eggs
Eggs, grade A, ext:ra large and large
Other grades and sizes
Unspecif ied or tmgraded

Bakery products - fresh
Bread
Cookies, biscuits, wafers
Crackers
Pastries, pies, tarts
Cakes, eclairs, xmas puddings
Rolls and btms, nuffins, crurpets
Doughnuts
Other bakery products

Cereal products
Baby cereal - pablum, etc.
Prepared breakfast cereal
Breakfast cereal to be cooked

1170
1168
1171
Imputed to other categories
1177 part

1180
1180
1180

1190
1193
1192
1196
1196
1191, 1195, 1196
1194
1197 part

1451
1215
1215



223
224
226
227
228

Flour
Mixes - cake, pastry, nuffin, cookie
Pasta products - macaroni, spaghetti
Rice
Other cereals and cereal products

1211 part rice & rye (1212), potato (1470)
1216
1201
1210

(' irrputed to other categories
, stuffing mixes 1197 part, bread crurbs 1197 part,

~

: wheat genn 1214 part, shake & bake 1486 part, barley 1214 part,
croutons 1197, taco shells 1197, tapioca (sago) 1470,
corn starch 1213

1001 sandwich steaks are in 1000

1007 except beef sausage 1080 part
Imputed to other categories

1000
1002
1003
1007 part corned beef Isalt beef in 1073
1007 part braising ribs, rolled plate 1007
1004
1005

300-362 Meat and poultry
300-308 Beef

300 Loin cuts - sirloin, t-bone, etc.
301 Hip cuts - round, rurp
302 Rib cuts
303 Shoulder cuts
304 Brisket, flank
305 Stewing beef

306 Hamburg and minced beef
307 Other beef - sausage, shank, etc.
308 Unspecified beef

320-328 Pork
320 Bacon - side and back
321 Smoked leg cuts - ham
322 Smoked shoulder cuts - picnic

1070
1071
1071

'\') 1084 sliced ham, canned hams 1090
)



323 Fresh loin cuts 1011
324 Fresh leg cuts 1010
325 Fresh shoulder cuts 1013
326 Sausage - uncooked 1080 part
327 Other pork 1012 part, 1015 part
328 Unspecified pork Imputed to other categories

340-348 Other meats
340 Veal 1020
341 LanD and ItUtton 1030
342 Liver - all kinds (except chicken) 1040
343 Bologna 1081
344 Wieners 1082
345 Other cooked meats 1083

1085 part
346 Canned meats 1092 part
347 Other - heart, game, kidney, etc. 1041 sausage meat is in 1086 part

1050

360-362 Poultry
360 Chicken - fresh or frozen 1060
361 Turkey - fresh or frozen 1061
362 Other poultry 1062 cornish hen now in 1060



380-389 Fish

1101, 1102, 1103, 1104, 1106, 1107
1140 part (fresh & frozen, shrimps & prawns only)

other shellfish is in 1141

380
381
382
383
384

Cod - fresh, frozen, smoked
Halibut - fresh, frozen, smoked
SaLmon - fresh, frozen, smoked
Other fish - fresh, frozen, smoked
Seafood - fresh, frozen, smoked

1100
1106
1105

Pre-cooked frozen fish sticks
and portions is in 1110
smoked, and other cured is in
1120

I,.

385

386
387

388

389

400-407
400

401
403
404
405

406

Canned saLmon
Canned tuna
Other calmed fish - sardines, etc.
Other canned seafood - scallops, etc.

Unspecified fish

Fats and oils
Margarine
Vegetable shortening
Lard
Vegetable oil - corn, peanut, etc.
Salad dressing and mayonnaise
Peanut butter

1130
1131

1132
1140 part (canned shrimps & prawns) other canned shellfish is in 1141,

caviar 1150
Imputed to other categories

1430
1431
1432
1/.•.33

1374
1482

407 Other fats and oils Imputed to other categories suet is in 1470



500-508 Beverages - non alcoholic
500 Coffee - regular 1410
501 Coffee - instant 1411
502 Tea bags 1420
503 Instant tea, iced tea mix 1420
S04 Other tea - loose 1420
505 Unspecified tea 1420
506 Carbonated drinks 1500
507 Non-carbonated drinks - liquid 1501

1502

1390 - 1394
1380

.1

508

510-526
510
511
512

513
514
515

516

Non-carbonated drinks - powder, crystal

Miscellaneous food
Confections - candy, gun, chocolate
Sugar
Canned puddings and dessert powders

Honey
Molasses and syrup
Preserves, jams, marmalade

Baking supplies - baking powder etc.

1485
1490

1491
1487
1488
1481
1381
1286
1492 part

fruit drinks
other non-alcoholic beverages
(N.B. liquid non-alcoholic cocktail mixes part of 1484
only other part is vanilla extract which is likely
quite small).
flavouring powder &crystals
food drink powders

canned puddings and custards
jelly powders
prepared dessert powders

(jam, jelly and other preserves including marmalade
leroonbutter
baking powder & soda 1470, cocoa, chocolate &
chocolate substitutes 1395, vanilla essence is in 1484
cake decorations icing 1395, food colouring 1492



517 Seasonings - salt, spices, etc. 1486

1376

food seasonings (for 1982 this includes salt, non sodium
glutamate, shake &bake)
spices

518

519
520
521
522

523
524

Pickles, relishes, olives, etc.

Ketchup and sauces
Canned soup - condensed and ready to serve
Dehydrated soup and gravy mixes
B8by food - canned or bottled
Non dairy substitutes and sundae sauces
Sandwich spreads

1370 + 1371 part 1373 (mint sauce) vinegar 1375 part,
prepared horse radish 1375

1372 + 1373 tomatoe paste 1358 part, prepared mustard 1375 part
1440 (bouillon liquid 1092, canned gravy 1092)
1441 (bouillon cube 1086, gravy mix 1492)
1450

1483 , 1180 (powder eggs)
1492 part sweet spreads, 1375 part vegetable spreads,
1092 part meat spreads
1132 part fish paste, 1141 part shellfish paste

525 Instant mashed potatoes 1340 part
526 Other miscellaneous food Pectin & certo 1470 part

sugar substitutes 1492 part
dessert topping 1395 part
cones for ice cream 1197 part.

•.! 600-613 Canned and dried fruit
600 Canned peaches 1281
601 Canned pears 1282
602 Canned pineapples 1283
605 Canned fruit cocktail 1284
606 Other canned fruit, pie fillings 1285 (apple sauce is 1280)

1287 canned pie fillings
607 Unspecified canned fruits Imputed to other categories



608 Canned apple juice 1260
609 Canned orange juice 1262
610 Other canned or bottled fruit juice 1261, 1263
611 Unspecified canned fruit juice Imputed to other categories
612 Raisins 1251
613 Other dried and preserved fruit 1250, 1252,,1253

620-631 Canned or dried vegetables
620 Canned peas 1357
621 Canned corn - kernel or crearred 1355
622 Canned baked beans 1351
623 Other canned beans - yellow, green 1350, 1352
624 Canned tanatotes 1358, (1358 includes tanato paste)
625 Canned rrushroans 1356
626 Other canned vegetables 1359, 1353, 1354

1352 lima beans
627 Unspecified canned vegetables Imputed to other categories

,I 628 Canned tanato juice 1360
629 Other vegetable juices 1361
630 Dried vegetables 1340
631 Unspecified beans Imputed to other categories



700-715 Fresh fruit
700 Oranges 1227 (1227 includes mandarine, tangerines)
701 Bananas 1221
702 Apples 1220
703 Grapefruit 1223
704 Strawberries 1233
705 Raspberries 1234 part
7r:h Grapes 1224
707 Peaches 1228 (1228 includes nectarines)
708 ~lons 1226
709 Cherries 1222
710 PlllllS 1230
711 Pears 1229
712 Lerrons 1225 (1225 includes limes)
713 Pineapples 1231 part
714 Other fresh fruits 1231 other tropical fruit

1234 other fresh fruit
1232 Blueberries

.1
715 Unspecified fresh fruits Imputed to other categories

720-738 Fresh vegetables
720 Potatoes 1313
721 Tanatoes 1316
722 Lettuce 1309
723 Carrots 1304
724 Celery 1306
725 Onions, regular and spanish 1311



726 Cabbage 1303
727 Cauliflower 1305
728 Turnips 1317
729 Beans - green and yellow 1300
730 Corn 1307
731 Cucurbers 1308
732 Mushroans 1310
733 Peppers 1312
734 Broccoli 1301
735 Radishes 1314
736 Other root & gourd vegetables 1318 other seed and gourd veg.

1319 other root
737 Other leaf and stalk vegetables 1302 brussel sprouts

1315 spinach
1320 other leaf and stalk

738 Unspecified fresh vegetables Imputed to other categories

800-816 Frozen food
,I

800 Frozen strawberries 1240
801 Frozen raspberries 1241
802 Other frozen fruit 1241
803 Frozen orange juice 1270 equating concentrated with frozen likely small amounts
804 Other frozen juices 1271 of non frozen concentrated, lemon juice in particular



1460 part precooked frozen dinners (fish sticks 1110)
shrirrp cocktail 1140)

1332
1330
1333
1331
1334
1461
1461
1461

805 Frozen peas
806 Frozen beans - yellow, green
807 Frozen potatoes
808 Frozen com
809 Other frozen vegetables
810 Frozen fruit pies
811 Frozen cakes
812 Other frozen desserts and specialities
813 Frozen fish specialties

814 Frozen meat or poultry pies/dinners

815 Frozen chinese and italian foods
816 Other frozen food

1462
1460 part
1463 part

frozen meat &poultry pies
precooked frozen dinners
frozen pasta &pizza, frozen chinese food dishes
frozen onion rings 1463 part
Coffeerich/dessert Whip 1483 part
popsicles 1394 part

,/ 900-907
900

Prepared and partially prepared dishes
Dinners - pasta, pizza, rice 1200 canned pasta products

1202 pasta mixes
1092 part ravioli
1492 part pizza mixes

scalloped potatoes now in 1340 part
all spaghetti sauce is in 1373

1091
1092

901

903

Meat and poultry dinners, stews, etc

Chinese food

canned meat stews, meat pies (excl. canned) 1086 part
other canned meat prep. (part) meat balls, weiners & beans
canned chicken, canned sausages, canned cabbage rolls 1492,
canned ~at piesN.B. 14'JL includes canned & fresh versions

1492 part (canned chop suey, chow mein, fried rice 1492,
egg rolls 1492



,I

904 Salads, cole slaw 1480 potato, vegetable &macaroni salads 1492
sauerkrout (not canned)

905 Carried out of restaurants and stores Take out £ran stores: other ready cooked rreat 1085 part
other food preparations 1492 part

Take out fran restaurants: part of restaurant meals
906 Snack food - potato chips, nuts etc. 1489 potato chips etc.

1217 cereal snack food (other cereal grain products)
1290
1291 ) nuts (note in 1978 nuts for cooking were in 516 baking
1292 supplies)

907 Other 1492
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