		1982	1
	1978 Description	Code	Notes
	Food Detail		·
100-125	Dairy products		
100-104	Fresh milk		
100	Whole milk	1161	
101	Partially skimmed milk, 2% b.f.	1162	
102	Skim milk	1163	
103	Chocolate milk	1177 part	
104	Unspecified milk	Imputed to other categories	
	·		
110–125	Other milk products	•	
110	Buttermilk	1177 part	
111	Condensed and evaporated milk	1174	
112	Powdered milk	1173, 1177 part (buttermilk whole milk	<pre>powder, chocolate powdered milk, powder)</pre>
113	Infant formula	1452	
114	Half and half, cereal cream	1160	
115	Cream - fresh, whipping, table	1160	
116	Ice cream, sherbet, iced milk	1177 part (sherbert) 1175 1176	
117	Sour cream, chip dips	1177 part	
118	Yoghurt	1165	
119	Butter	1166	
120	Cheddar cheese	1167	
121	Packaged process cheese, spreads	1169 Philadelphia crea	am cheese is now included in 1171

122	Cottage cheese	1170
123	Other cheese	1168 1171
124	Unspecified cheese	Imputed to other categories
125	Other dairy products	1177 part
140–142	Eggs	
140	Eggs, grade A, extra large and large	1180
141	Other grades and sizes	1180
142	Unspecified or ungraded	1180
200-207	Bakery products - fresh	
200	Bread	1190
201	Cookies, biscuits, wafers	1193
202	Crackers	1192
203	Pastries, pies, tarts	1196
204	Cakes, éclairs, xmas puddings	1196
205	Rolls and buns, muffins, crumpets	1191, 1195, 1196
206	Doughnuts	1194
207	Other bakery products	1197 part
220–228	Cereal products	
220	Baby cereal - pablum, etc.	1451
221	Prepared breakfast cereal	1215
222	Breakfast cereal to be cooked	1215

223	Flour	1211 part rice & rye (1212), potato (1470)
224	Mixes – cake, pastry, muffin, cookie	1216
226	Pasta products – macaroni, spaghetti	1201
227	Rice	1210
228	Other cereals and cereal products	imputed to other categories stuffing mixes 1197 part, bread crumbs 1197 part, wheat germ 1214 part, shake & bake 1486 part, barley 1214 part, croutons 1197, taco shells 1197, tapioca (sago) 1470, corn starch 1213
300–362	Meat and poultry	
300–308	Beef	
300	Loin cuts - sirloin, t-bone, etc.	1001 sandwich steaks are in 1000
301	Hip cuts - round, rump	1000
302	Rib cuts	1002
303	Shoulder cuts	1003
304	Brisket, flank	1007 part corned beef salt beef in 1073
305	Stewing beef	1007 part braising ribs, rolled plate 1007 1004
306	Hamburg and minced beef	1005
307	Other beef - sausage, shank, etc.	1007 except beef sausage 1080 part
308	Unspecified beef	Imputed to other categories
320-328	Pork	
320	Bacon - side and back	1070
321	Smoked leg cuts - ham	1071 \ 1084 sliced ham, canned hams 1090
322	Smoked shoulder cuts - picnic	1071 / 1004 Sirced Halls, Carned Halls 1090

323	Fresh loin cuts	1011
324	Fresh leg cuts	1010
325	Fresh shoulder cuts	1013
326	Sausage - uncooked	1080 part
327	Other pork	1012 part, 1015 part
328	Unspecified pork	Imputed to other categories
340–348	Other meats	
340	Veal	1020
341	Lamb and mutton	1030
342	Liver - all kinds (except chicken)	1040
343	Bologna	1081
344	Wieners	1082
345	Other cooked meats	1083 1085 part
346	Canned meats	1092 part
347	Other - heart, game, kidney, etc.	1041 sausage meat is in 1086 part 1050
360–362	Poultry	
360	Chicken - fresh or frozen	1060
361	Turkey – fresh or frozen	1061
362	Other poultry	1062 cornish hen now in 1060

380-389	Fish	
380	Cod - fresh, frozen, smoked	1100 Pre-cooked frozen fish sticks
381	Halibut - fresh, frozen, smoked	1106 and portions is in 1110
382	Salmon - fresh, frozen, smoked	smoked, and other cured is in 1120
383	Other fish - fresh, frozen, smoked	1101, 1102, 1103, 1104, 1106, 1107
384	Seafood - fresh, frozen, smoked	1140 part (fresh & frozen, shrimps & prawns only) other shellfish is in 1141
385	Canned salmon	1130
386	Canned tuna	1131
387	Other canned fish - sardines, etc.	1132
388	Other canned seafood - scallops, etc.	1140 part (canned shrimps & prawns ) other canned shellfish is in 1141, caviar 1150
389	Unspecified fish	Imputed to other categories
400-407	Fats and oils	
400	Margarine	1430
401	Vegetable shortening	1431
403	Lard	1432
404	Vegetable oil - corn, peanut, etc.	1433
405	Salad dressing and mayonnaise	1374
406	Peanut butter	1482
407	Other fats and oils	Imputed to other categories suet is in 1470

J

500-508	Beverages - non alcoholic		
500	Coffee - regular	1410	
501	Coffee - instant	1411	
502	Tea bags	1420	
503	Instant tea, iced tea mix	1420	
504	Other tea - loose	1420	
505	Unspecified tea	1420	
506	Carbonated drinks	1500	
507	Non-carbonated drinks – liquid	1501 1502	fruit drinks other non-alcoholic beverages (N.B. liquid non-alcoholic cocktail mixes part of 1484 only other part is vanilla extract which is likely quite small).
508	Non-carbonated drinks - powder, crystal	1485 1490	flavouring powder & crystals food drink powders
510-526	Miscellaneous food		
510	Confections - candy, gum, chocolate	1390 - 139	)4
511	Sugar	1380	
512	Canned puddings and dessert powders	1491 1487 1488	canned puddings and custards jelly powders prepared dessert powders
513	Honey	1481	
514	Molasses and syrup	1381	
515	Preserves, jams, marmalade	1286 1492 part	(jam, jelly and other preserves including marmalade lemon butter
516	Baking supplies — baking powder etc.		baking powder & soda 1470, cocoa, chocolate & chocolate substitutes 1395, vanilla essence is in 1484 cake decorations icing 1395, food colouring 1492

517	Seasonings - salt, spices, etc.	1486 food seasonings (for 1982 this includes salt, non sodium glutamate, shake & bake)  1376 spices
518	Pickles, relishes, olives, etc.	1370 + 1371 part 1373 (mint sauce) vinegar 1375 part, prepared horse radish 1375
519	Ketchup and sauces	1372 + 1373 tomatoe paste 1358 part, prepared mustard 1375 part
520	Canned soup - condensed and ready to serve	1440 (bouillon liquid 1092, canned gravy 1092)
521	Dehydrated soup and gravy mixes	1441 (bouillon cube 1086, gravy mix 1492)
522	Baby food - canned or bottled	1450
523	Non dairy substitutes and sundae sauces	1483 , 1180 (powder eggs)
524	Sandwich spreads	1492 part sweet spreads, 1375 part vegetable spreads, 1092 part meat spreads 1132 part fish paste, 1141 part shellfish paste
525	Instant mashed potatoes	1340 part
526	Other miscellaneous food	Pectin & certo 1470 part sugar substitutes 1492 part dessert topping 1395 part cones for ice cream 1197 part.
600-613	Canned and dried fruit	
600	Canned peaches	1281
601	Canned pears	1282
602	Canned pineapples	1283
605	Canned fruit cocktail	1284
606	Other canned fruit, pie fillings	1285 (apple sauce is 1280) 1287 canned pie fillings
607	Unspecified canned fruits	Imputed to other categories

	608	Canned apple juice	1260
	609	Canned orange juice	1262
	610	Other canned or bottled fruit juice	1261, 1263
	611	Unspecified canned fruit juice	Imputed to other categories
	612	Raisins	1251
	613	Other dried and preserved fruit	1250, 1252, 1253
	620–631	Canned or dried vegetables	
	620	Canned peas	1357
	621	Canned corn - kernel or creamed	1355
	622	Canned baked beans .	1351
	623	Other canned beans - yellow, green	1350, 1352
	624	Canned tomatotes	1358, (1358 includes tomato paste)
	625	Canned mushrooms	1356
	626	Other canned vegetables	1359, 1353, 1354 1352 lima beans
	627	Unspecified canned vegetables	Imputed to other categories
,1	628	Canned tomato juice	1360
1	629	Other vegetable juices	1361
	630	Dried vegetables	1340
	631	Unspecified beans	Imputed to other categories

.

700–715	Fresh fruit	
700	Oranges	1227 (1227 includes mandarine, tangerines)
701	Bananas	1221
702	Apples	1220
703	Grapefruit	1223
704	Strawberries	1233
705	Raspberries	1234 part
706	Grapes	1224
707	Peaches	1228 (1228 includes nectarines)
708	Melons	1226
709	Cherries	1222
710	Plums	1230
711	Pears	1229
712	Lemons	1225 (1225 includes limes)
713	Pineapples	1231 part
714	Other fresh fruits	1231 other tropical fruit 1234 other fresh fruit 1232 Blueberries
715	Unspecified fresh fruits	Imputed to other categories
720-738	Fresh vegetables	
720	Potatoes	1313
721	Tomatoes	1316
722	Lettuce	1309
723	Carrots	1304
724	Celery	1306
725	Onions, regular and spanish	1311

	726	Cabbage	1303	
	727	Cauliflower	1305	
	728	Turnips	1317	
	729	Beans - green and yellow	1300	
	730	Corn	1307	
	731	Cucumbers	1308	
	732	Mushrooms	1310	
	733	Peppers	1312	
	734	Broccoli	1301	
	735	Radishes	1314	
	736	Other root & gourd vegetables	1318 1319	other seed and gourd veg. other root
	737	Other leaf and stalk vegetables	1302 1315 1320	brussel sprouts spinach other leaf and stalk
	738	Unspecified fresh vegetables	Imputed to	o other categories
.1	800-816	Frozen food		
-11	800	Frozen strawberries	1240	
,	801	Frozen raspberries	1241	
	802	Other frozen fruit	1241	
	803	Frozen orange juice	1270	equating concentrated with frozen likely small amounts
	804	Other frozen juices	1271	of non frozen concentrated, lemon juice in particular

Ý	

	805	Frozen peas	1332		
	806	Frozen beans - yellow, green	1330		
	807	Frozen potatoes	1333		
	808	Frozen corn	1331		
	809	Other frozen vegetables	1334		
	810	Frozen fruit pies	1461		
	811	Frozen cakes	1461		
	812	Other frozen desserts and specialities	1461		
	813	Frozen fish specialties	1460 part	precooked frozen dinners shrimp cocktail 1140)	s (fish sticks 1110)
	814	Frozen meat or poultry pies/dinners	1462 1460 part	frozen meat & poultry piprecooked frozen dinners	
	815	Frozen chinese and italian foods	1463 part	frozen pasta & pizza, fro	rozen chinese food dishes
	816	Other frozen food		frozen onion rings 1463 p Coffeerich/dessert whip popsicles 1394 part	
,1	900–907 E	Prepared and partially prepared dishes			
,	900		1202 pasta 1092 part		scalloped potatoes now in 1340 part all spaghetti sauce is in 1373
	901	Meat and poultry dinners, stews, etc	1091 1092	other canned meat prep.	pies (excl. canned) 1086 part (part) meat balls, weiners & beans ausages, canned cabbage rolls 1492, ed & fresh versions
	903	Chinese food	1492 part	(canned chop suey, chow regg rolls 1492	mein, fried rice 1492,

904	Salads, cole slaw	1480	potato, vegetable & macaroni salads 1492 sauerkrout (not canned)
905	Carried out of restaurants and stores		Take out from stores: other ready cooked meat 1085 part other food preparations 1492 part
			Take out from restaurants: part of restaurant meals
·· 906	Snack food - potato chips, nuts etc.	1489 1217 1290 1291 1292	potato chips etc. cereal snack food (other cereal grain products)  nuts (note in 1978 nuts for cooking were in 516 baking supplies)
907	Other	1492	

•

il